INTERESTED AND AFFECTED PARTY NOTIFICATION: APPLICATION FOR AMENDMENT OF AUTHORIZATION FOR THE PROPOSED NORTHERN RESIDENTIAL ESTATE MIXED-USE TOWNSHIP ON PORTIONS OF THE REMAINDER OF PORTION 1 OF THE FARM WATERVAL 5 IR

In terms of Regulation 32(1) (a) of the 2014 Amended National Environmental Management Act (NEMA) Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) Regulations the EAP <u>must</u> notify all registered interested and affected parties of an application for Amendment of an Authorization. This correspondence represents the formal notification of Interested and Affected Parties.

DATE OF NOTICE: 26 April - 30 May 2016

PROJECT NAME: The authorization applies in respect of establishment of the Northern Residential Estate mixed-use township within the development area indicated on the layout submitted (Drawing Number 050-S-018,0) including associated structures and infrastructure.

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: On Portions of the Remainder of Portion 1 of the Farm Waterval 5 IR situated to the west of the N1 freeway. The study area falls within the area of jurisdiction of the City of Johannesburg Metropolitan Municipality.

APPLICANT: ATTACQ WATERFALL INVESTMENT COMPANY (PTY) LTD (AWIC)

An application for the amendment of the Environmental Authorisation is made in terms of Section 31 of the 2014 NEMA EIA Regulations which sets out the requirements for amendments where a change in scope occurs

The Applicant applied for the following Amendments to the Environmental Authorisation granted on 20 October 2007. GDARD Reference Number: Gaut: 002/05-06/1476.

Amendment 1:		
From:	То:	Reason:
Current Holder of Authorization: Waterval Islamic Institute Contact Person: Mr. Hercules Coenraad Bezuidenhout (authorized representative of the Land-Owner.	Postal Address: ATTACQ WATERFALL INVESTMENT COMPANY (PTY) LTD (AWIC) P.O. Box 2527 Sunninghill 2157 Physical Address: Building 2 Maxwell Office Park Maxwell Crescent West Waterval City Jukskei View 2090	The name and contact details of the applicant changed and the Decision require that the Department be informed of a name change and transfer of responsibilities.
Amendment 2:		
From:	To:	Reason:
Wetland buffer.	No wetland buffer.	The Applicant already completed a significant amount of rehabilitation works in this very disturbed and artificial watercourse and according to the appointed specialists no wetland/riparian buffer is required around the modified watercourse.

*Please note: The EIA Report for the proposed amendments will be made available to all registered I&APs. In order to ensure that you are identified as an Interested and/or Affected Party (I&AP) please submit your comment and interest in the matter, in writing, to the contact person given below within 30 days of this Notice.

Bokamoso Landscape Architects and Environmental Consultants

Contact Person: Juanita De Beer

P.O. Box 11375 Maroelana 0161

Tel: 012 346 3810 Fax: 086 570 5659

E-Mail: reception@bokamoso.net

